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CCOllllllis's'ion on 1ubiciaI ~OllLJU[t

In the :\1atter of the Proceeding Pursuant to Section 44,
5!1bdi\ision 4, of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

PATRICIA COOLEY,

a Justice of the Village Court of
A1cx0ndria Bay, Jefferson County.

Bi:.,FORE: I-Jr s. Gene Robb, Chai I.woman
F':,norable Fl- i tz W. Alexander, II
Dolores DelBello
Michael M. Kirsch, Esq.
William V. Maggipinto, Esq.
Eonorable Isaac Rubin
Honorable Felice K. Shea
Carroll L. Wainwright, Jr., Esq.

APPEARANCES:

JVf'tertltina tfent

Gerald Stern (Stephen F. Downs, Of Counsel)
for the Commission.

Patricia Cooley, Respondent Pro Se

The r~spondent, Patricia Cooley, a justice of the

Village Court of Alexandria Bay, Jefferson County, was served

with a Formal Written Complaint dated February 13, 1980, al-

leging ti) that she failed to report and remit to the State

Comptroller in a timely manner monies received in her j;Joicial

capacity from January 1979 to January 1980, (ii) that sLe failed

to mc.ke entries in her d()cket or c2sh books from April 1979 to

by the Office of Court },Q,llinistrat i r,n and by this CO'TLJTii::.:sion

\
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By motion dated April 30, 1980, the administrator of

the Commission moved for summary determination, pursuant to

Section 7000.6(c) of the Commission's rules (22 NYCRR 7000.6[c]).

Respondent did not respond to the mo~ion. By determination and

or,]cr (~ated June 23, 1980, the Commission granted tJ1e motion,

found respondent's misconduct establish0d ~nd set a date for

oral argument on the issue of an appropriate s:-Jf/etion. The

a::ministrator s;]bmi tted a memorandum in Ij cu of oral argument.

By telephone respondent waiv2d both or~l argument and a memoranJ!lrn.

The C011lmi ssion eCl' si oeL-ed 1: 'l2c,:,c:or d of this proceed -;J]g

~n e~ecutive s~ssion on July 24, 1980, and 0pon that record

;',akes the following findings of fact.

1. From January 1979 to J3nuary 1980, respondent

failed to report or remit to the State Comptroller monies she

received in her judicial capacity within the time required by

law, in that she:

ta} report_ed i'1nd r0,nitted in April 1979 monies

she eolleC"t;,~d j n J:mua r:y and February 1979;

tb} reported and r2mitt:-ed in June 1979 n:)nies
.

she had collected in March and April 1979;
-

.lc} reported and remitted in January 1980 manics

collected from June through December 13/9.

2. From April 1979 to Decei,';)er 1979, re.sp0]\,~,"'nt

failed to make complete entries in her (1oc};.et or c,~jh :.<:G:'o<s

';~hat period.
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3. Respondent failed to answer two letters from the

director of administration, Fourth Judicial Department, dated

June 27, 1979, and November 16, 1979, inquiring into her failure

to report and remit monies to the State: Comptroller.

4. Respondent failed to cooperate with a duly authorized

investigation by this Cormnission with respect to her failure to make

docket and cash book entries and her failure to report and remit

monies in a timely manner to the State Compt.roller, in that (i) she

failed to respond to three written inquiries dated October 9, 1979,

Octci.>:>r 24, 1979, and November 1, 1979, Sdlt by the Cammi ssi on's

~:>?nic,r n-ctoJney pursuant to Section 42, subdivision 3, of the Judi-

ciary L2W, and (ii) she failed on two occasions to appear to testify

b2fore a member of the Cormnission on December 18, 1979, and January

8, 1380, although she had been duly requested to appear pursuant to

Section 44, subdivision 3, of the Judiciary Law in letters dated

~OVEffiber 26, 1979, and December 26, 1979.

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission concluaes

as a matter of law that respondent violated Section 4-410 of the

Vill~ge Law, Sections 107, 2019, 2019-a,' 2020 and 2021 of .~he

Uniform Justice Court Act, Section 30.9 of the Uniform Justice C~~rt

Rules, Sections 33.1, 33.2{a) and 33.3(b) (1) of the Rules GDv!:'"!.-n;ng

Judicial Conduct and Canons 1, 2A and 3B(l) of the Code of Juaicj('ll

O--'Dduct. Charges I through III of the Formal ~Yrittc~n C>,plaint cne

s1lstained, and respondent's misconduct is established.

a to",7J) or village court justice (il to j:iaintain proper {"::0C};,~t __ -:::5

of Jiratters on the ':;ourt' s calendar, (ii) to maintain a C2S]'J:,C'-::'K '-j ~d
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(iii) to report and remit to the State Compl roller all collected

monies on or before the tenth day of the month following collection.

Failure to do so constitutes misconduct and may result in removal

of the judge from office. See Bartlett'v. !,lynn, 50 AD2d 401 (4th

Dept. 1976), dism 39 NY2d 946 (1976) •

In the instant case, by consistently filing late reports

and by not maintaining a cashbook, respondent has evinced a tardiness

;'1nd c:1re1essn2ss inconsi stent ~vi th her posi Li on of trust and respon-

sibility as a judicial officer.

Ly her failljre to cooperate with an inquiry by the Office of Court

Administration and a duly authorized investigation by this Corr~is-

sion. Failure to cooperate with a COIT@ission investigation is

serious misconduct. In Mat-ter of Robert W. Jordan, NYLJ Aug. 7, 1979,

p. 5, col. I, the Court on the Judiciary suspended a judge for four

I1,ontlls witllout pay for failing to appear before the Commission in

the course of a duly authorized investigation.

follows:

[R]espondent's refusals to cooPerate
were clearly improper. Although Lhe
respondent is not an attorney, as a
judicial officer he is charged with
knowledge of his responsibilities,
which include cooperating with statu
torily authorized Corrunission investi
gations. Td.

The Court stated as

By failing to keep appropriat~e court r~-.-.::ords, by frxil:i'll;

to file timely reports and remittances to the State Comptroller,

2nd by failing to respond to appn)..._,L.-l a ~ 2 J ,~1)i ries ;'.:"r, i~,O'"

agencies, respondent has exhibited ~"nL~abi.Lity or u:-:,,.;rill irl':i'-'::-.'s

jT,anner.
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Governing Judicial Conduct which require diligent attention to

administrative duties (Section 33.3 [b] [1]) and conduct promoting

public cQnfidence in the judiciary (Sect~ons 33.1 and 33.2[a]).

By r~ason of the foregoing, the Cormnission determines

that the appropriate sanction {s removal from office.

"_11 concur.

CERTIFICATION

It is certified that the foregoing is the determination

of t}~'2 State C.:Jicunissjon on Judici al Conc1uct, containing the findings

of fact and conclusions of la.w required by S,~'ction 44, subdivision

7, of the Judiciary Law.

Dated: September 9, 1980
Albany, New York

..'LzM.,,~-:r ~~--_
Lillemor T. Robb, C alrwoman
New York State Commission on
Judid a1 Conduct
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